

SEAN KIM (1787)
sklawhi@yahoo.com
Law Offices of Sean Kim
1188 Bishop Street, Suite 1210
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone No. 808.538.1812

WILLIAM MEHEULA (2277)
meheula@pacificlaw.com
Meheula & Devens
Ocean View Center
707 Richards Street, PH1
Honolulu, HI 96813
Telephone No. 808.528.5003
Facsimile No. 808.254.6872

Attorneys for Intervenors
FAITH ACTION FOR COMMUNITY EQUITY,
MELVIN UESATO, AND
THE PACIFIC RESOURCE PARTNERSHIP

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF HAWAI'I

HONOLULUTRAFFIC.COM; CLIFF
SLATER; BENJAMIN J.
CAYETANO; WALTER HEEN;
HAWAI'I'S THOUSAND FRIENDS;
THE SMALL BUSINESS HAWAI'I
ENTREPRENEURIAL EDUCATION
FOUNDATION; RANDALL W.
ROTH; and DR. MICHAEL UECHI,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

FEDERAL TRANSIT
ADMINISTRATION; LESLIE
ROGERS, in his official capacity as
Federal Transit Administration Regional
Administrator; PETER M. ROGOFF, in
his official capacity as Federal Transit
Administration Administrator; UNITED

CIVIL NO. 11-00307 AWT

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF
MOTION TO INTERVENE**

(Presiding: The Honorable A. Wallace
Tashima, United States Circuit Judge
Sitting by Designation)

Date Action Filed: May 12, 2011

Trial Date: None Set

STATES DEPARTMENT OF
TRANSPORTATION; RAY
LAHOOD, in his official capacity as
Secretary of Transportation; THE CITY
AND COUNTY OF HONOLULU;
WAYNE YOSHIOKA, in his official
capacity as Director of the City and
County of Honolulu, Department of
Transportation Services,

Defendants.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. The Intervenors and Their Interests in This Lawsuit.....	3
B. The Rail Project and Plaintiffs’ Challenge to the Rail Project.	6
III. ARGUMENT	7
1. This Motion to Intervene is Timely.....	8
2. Proposed Intervenors Have a Significant Protectable Interest Relating to the Transaction That is the Subject of Litigation.	10
a. Intervenors Have a Significant Interest in Affordable Transportation, Reducing Air Pollution, Creating Affordable Housing, and Preventing Urban Sprawl.	12
b. Intervenors Are Entitled to Intervene as a Matter of Right in an Action Challenging the Legality of an Action They Supported.....	17
c. PRP’s Members Will Suffer Direct Economic Consequences From the Outcome of This Lawsuit.....	21
3. Disposition of This Matter May, As a Practical Matter, Impair or Impede Proposed Intervenors’ Interests.....	23
2. Existing Parties Do Not Adequately Represent Proposed Intervenors’ Interests.	25
B. In the Alternative, the Court Should Grant Permissive Intervention.	28
IV. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transp. v. Mendonca</i> 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir. 1998)	11
<i>Cascade Natural Gas Corp. v. El Paso Natural Gas Co.</i> 386 U.S. 129 (1967).....	11, 24
<i>Conservation Law Found .of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher</i> 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992).....	21, 27
<i>Cummings v. United States</i> 704 F.2d 437 (9th Cir. 1983)	10
<i>Fed. Sav. & Loan Ins. Corp. v. Falls Chase Special Taxing Dist.</i> 983 F.2d 211 (11th Cir. 1993)	26
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Forest Conservation Council v. United States Forest Serv.</i> 66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995)	21, 26, 27
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	9
<i>Greenpeace Found. v. Daley</i> 122 F. Supp. 2d 1110 (D. Haw. 2000).....	21
<i>Hanly v. Mitchell</i> 460 F.2d 640 (2d Cir. 1972)	16
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau Fed’n v. Babbitt</i> 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995)	9, 17
<i>Idaho v. Freeman</i> 625 F.2d 886 (9th Cir. 1980)	18

League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Wilson
131 F.3d 1297 (9th Cir. 1997) 28

Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians v. Minnesota
989 F.2d 994 (8th Cir. 1993) 27

Northwest Forest Resources Council v. Glickman
82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) 9

Sagebrush Rebellion, Inc. v. Watt
713 F.2d 525 (9th Cir. 1983) 18, 25

Sierra Club v. Espy
18 F.3d 1202 (5th Cir. 1994) 8, 21, 27

Sw. Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Berg
268 F.3d 810 (9th Cir. 2001) 24

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America
404 U.S. 528 (1972)..... 25

U.S. v. Carpenter
298 F.3d 1122 (9th Cir. 2002) 8

United States v. City of Los Angeles
288 F.3d 391 (9th Cir. 2002) passim

Venegas v. Skaggs
867 F.2d 527 (9th Cir. 1989) 29

Washington State Building & Construction Trades v. Spellman
684 F.2d 627 (9th Cir. 1982) 18

WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009) 21

Wilderness Society v. United States Forest Serv.
630 F.3d 1173 (9th Cir. 2011) 10, 11, 15

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... 29
42 U.S.C. § 4331(a)..... 15
42 U.S.C. § 4332(C)..... 16
42 U.S.C. §§ 2000d to 2000d.7 16

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2) 7, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(b)..... 28

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1508.14 16
59 Fed. Reg. 7,629 (Feb. 16, 1994)..... 16
62 Fed. Reg. 18,377 (April 15, 1997) 16
72 Fed. Reg. 18,732 (April 13, 2007) 17
76 Fed. Reg. 4,160 (Jan.9 24, 2011) 6
